Summary of amendments in the Memorandum of Association ("MOA ') of the Company are as 

follows: 

1) Existing Capital Clause i.e. Clause V of the MOA of the Company to be substituted/altered 

thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

"The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 52,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Fifty Two 

Crores Only) divided into to 5,20,00,000 (Five Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each." 

2) Extension/elaboration of main object activities by addition of following object clause(s) into 
existing main object of the company and consequently alter the main object clause of 
Memorandum of Association of the company.